
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda  

Date: Tuesday 12 September 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 

 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 
 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 

 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 Lance Stanbury Planning and Growth 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Sharon Turner 
Democratic Services Officer (Cabinet) 

Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a question 
[...]
of the agenda 
only.  If a question is asked and answered within three minutes, 
the person who asked the question may ask a supplementary 

question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 
 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 20 July 
2017 

11 - 16 

 Report No: CAB/FH/17/040  

 Chairman of Committee: Simon Cole Lead Officer: Christine Brain 

 
 

6.   Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 
27 July 2017 

17 - 22 

 Report No: CAB/FH/17/041  

 Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Christine Brain 

Chairman of Committee: Louis Busuttil 

 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

7.   Recommendations from the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee: 27 July 2017 - Annual Treasury 

Management Report 2016-2017 and Investment Activity 1 
April to 30 June 2017 

23 - 26 

 Report No: CAB/FH/17/042  

 Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

Chairman of the Committee: Louis Busuttil 
 

 

8.   Decisions Plan: September 2017 to May 2018 27 - 42 

 Report No: CAB/FH/17/043  

 To consider the most recently published version of the Cabinet’s 

Decisions Plan 
Portfolio Holder: James Waters  Lead Officer: Ian Gallin 

 

 

9.   Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs 43 - 46 

 Report No: CAB/FH/17/044  

 Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

 
 

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 

during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 

the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

11.   Exempt Appendices 1 and 2: Revenues Collection 
Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2) 

47 - 50 

 Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: CAB/FH/17/044 
Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 
 

(This item is to be considered in private under paragraphs 1 and 
2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it 
contains information relating to an individual(s) and information 

which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 
 

(No representations have been received from members of the 
public regarding this item being held in private) 
 

 



CAB.FH.20.06.2017 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 20 June 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman James Waters 

 
David Bowman 
Stephen Edwards 

Lance Stanbury 

 
 

  

By Invitation:  
Louis Busuttil (Chairman of the Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee) 
Simon Cole (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 

 

325. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Drummond and 
Robin Millar.  
 

326. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 May 2017 and 30 May 2017 

(Extraordinary Joint) were unanimously confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

327. Open Forum  
 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 

 

328. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

329. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee - 25 May 
2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/17/027) 

 
Councillor Louis Busuttil, Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee, presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following 
items which had been discussed by the Committee on 25 May 2017: 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.FH.20.06.2017 

(1) Internal Audit Charter. 
(2) Internal Audit Annual Report (2016-2017) and Outline Internal Audit 

Plan (2017-2018). 
(3) Balanced Scorecards Report and Quarter 4 Performance 2016-2017. 

(4) Balanced Scorecard Indicators and Targets for 2017-2018. 
(5) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Report – March 2017. 
(6) Work Programme Update. 

(7) Financial Performance Report (Revenue and Capital) Outturn 2016-
2017. 

(8) Ernst and Young – Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
(2015-2016). 

(9) Ernst and Young – External Audit Plan and Fees 2016-2017 and 2017-

2018 Indicative Fees. 
 

Councillor Busuttil also explained that, unfortunately, the meeting had been 
declared inquorate, with there only being two Members of the Committee in 
attendance.  Therefore Items (1) and (2) listed above could not be formally 

considered and had, therefore, been adjourned and deferred to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 27 July 2017.  Councillor Busuttil apologised to 

the Cabinet for this situation. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/027, being the report of 

the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 
 

330. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 6 June 2017 
(Report No: CAB/FH/17/028) 

 
Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 

presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 
discussed by the Committee on 6 June 2017 and he also drew relevant issues 
to the attention of the Cabinet: 

 
(1) Presentation on Renewable Energy Provision for the Mildenhall Hub. 

(2) Work Programme and Re-Appointments to Task/Finish Groups/Suffolk 
County Council Health Scrutiny Committee. 

(3) Decisions Plan: June 2016 to May 2017. 

(4) Draft West Suffolk Annual Report (2016-2017). 
(5) Presentation by the Leader of the Council on his Portfolio Holder 

responsibilities. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/028, being the report of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 2



CAB.FH.20.06.2017 

 

331. Report of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group - 6 June 2017  
(Report No: CAB/FH/17/029) 

 
Councillor Lance Stanbury, Portfolio for Planning and Growth, presented this 

report which informed the Cabinet of the following items discussed by the 
Steering Group on 6 June 2017 and he also drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Cabinet: 

 
(1) Road and Rail Infrastructure/Transport Infrastructure for West Suffolk. 

(2) Presentation from the Assistant Director (Growth) on Future Issues and 
Challenges. 

(3) Destination Management Organisation (DMO). 
(4) West Suffolk Community Energy Plan – Update. 
(5) Work Programme 2017/2018 and Revised Terms of Reference. 

(6) Dates of Future Meetings. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/029, being the report of 

the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, be noted. 
 

332. Mildenhall Hub - Investing in Renewable Energy Technologies (Report 
No: CAB/FH/17/030) 

 
The Director presented this report which set out the principles and process for 

developing and adopting the previously agreed addendum to the main 
business case for the Mildenhall Hub in relation to investing in renewable 
energy technologies should planning consent be granted. 

 
The final business case would be presented directly to Council on 26 July 

2017, following further technical evaluation and clarity on the costs and 
benefits that could be delivered.  Report No: CAB/FH/17/030 sought to clarify 
the preferred technologies in the light of work carried out to-
[...]
posed Statement was attached at 

Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/FH/17/037. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the Modern Slavery and Anti-Trafficking Statement, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/FH/17/037, be endorsed and approved. 
 

340. Decisions Plan: June 2017 to May 2018 (Report No: CAB/FH/17/038) 

 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/FH/17/037, which was the Cabinet 
Decisions Plan covering the period June 2017 to May 2018. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 
 

341. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following items because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business 

to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present during the items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt categories of information, as prescribed in Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and indicated against 
each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

342. Financial Support for Newmarket Open Door - Supported and 
Temporary Accommodation (para 3) (Report No: CAB/FH/17/039) 
 

The Cabinet received this report which set out a request for financial support 
from Newmarket Open Door to secure an existing property for the provision 

of supported and temporary accommodation. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



CAB.FH.20.06.2017 

RESOLVED: 
 

That:- 
 

1. The provision of financial support to Newmarket Open Door for 
the provision of supported and temporary accommodation, be 
approved, on the terms set out in Option 4 of Report No: 

CAB/FH/17/039. 
 

2. The funding be allocated from the Council’s capital programme 
allocation for affordable housing (with the residual balance being 
£355,000). 

 
3. Delegated approval be given to the Assistant Director (Families 

and Communities), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and with the Deputy Leader of Forest Heath District 
Council, to finalise the detail of the agreement. 

 

343. Leisure Opportunities in Newmarket (Exempt Appendices 2 to 6 of 
Report No: CAB/FH/17/031) (para 3) 

 
The Cabinet considered the exempt Appendices to Report No: 

CAB/FH/17/031, where reference was made to the specific detail contained 
within these. 
 

Once the discussions were concluded in the private session on these 
Appendices, the meeting then moved back into the open session, where the 

press and public were re-admitted and the Cabinet then voted on the 
recommendations contained within the report (see Minute Number 333. 
above) 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.48 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



CAB/FH/17/040 

  

Cabinet  

 
Title of Report: Report of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 
20 July 2017  

Report No: CAB/FH/17/040  

Report to and date: 
 

Cabinet 12 September 2017 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Councillor Simon Cole 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tel: 07974 443762 

Email: simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: On 20 July 2017, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered the following items: 

 
(1) Annual Presentation by the Lead Portfolio Holder 

for Housing;   
 

(2) Effective Member Development;   
 

(3) Use of Directed Surveillance Powers by the 
Anglia Revenues Partnership; and  

 
(4) Work Programme Update. 
 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents 
of Report CAB/FH/17/040, 
[...]
icer. 

 
1.4 Work Programme Update (Report No: OAS/FH/17/020) 

 

1.4.1 The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/17/020, which updated Member 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny during 

2017-2018 (Appendix 1). 
 

1.4.2 The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) informed the Committee that the 

following additional items were to be included in its forward work programme 
for 9 November 2017: 

 
- Development of a New West Suffolk Strategic Plan 2018-2020; 

 

- Annual Report from Barley Homes Group Limited. 
 

1.4.3 The Committee noted the update on the current status of its forward work 
programme for 2017-2018 and the additional items to be included in its 
forward work programme for November 2017. 

 
 

Page 14



CAB/FH/17/040 

2. Background Papers 
 

2.1.1 Report No: OAS/FH/17/018 to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Annual 
Presentation by the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

2.1.2 
 

Report No: OAS/FH/17/019 to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Effective 
Member Development 

 
2.1.3 Report No: OAS/FH/17/020 to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Work 

Programme Update 

 
 

Page 15

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21049/OAS.FH.17.018%20-%20Annual%20Presentation%20-%20Housing.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21280/OAS.FH.17.019%20-%20Effective%20Member%20Development.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21290/OAS.FH.17.020%20-%20Work%20Programme%20Update.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/17/041 

Cabinet 
 

 
Title of Report: Report of the Performance 

and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee: 27 July 2017 
Report No: CAB/FH/17/041   

 

Report to and date: 
 

 

Cabinet 

 

12 September 2017 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01799 530325 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Councillor Louis Busuttil 
Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tel: 01638 810517 
Email: louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain  
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 27 July 2017, the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee held an informal joint meeting with 
members of St Edmundsbury’s Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee, and considered the first three 
items jointly: 

 
(1) Balanced Scorecards Quarter 1 Performance 

Report 2017-2018; 

 
(2) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly 

Monitoring Report – June 2017;  
 

(3) Work Programme Update; 

 
(4) Internal Audit Charter; 

 
(5) Internal Audit Annual Report (2016-2017) and 

Outline internal Audit Plan (2017-2018) 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/17/041 

(6) Financial Performance Report (Revenue and 

Capital) 2017-2018  (Quarter 1); 
 

(7) Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-2017 
and Investment Activity (April – June 2017). 

 

Separate report is included on this Cabinet agenda for 
Item (7) above. 

 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents of 

Report No: CAB/FH/17/041, being the report of 
the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Report for information only. 

Consultation:  See reports listed in Section 2 below. 

 

Alternative option(s):  See reports listed in Section 2 below 

 

Implications:  

 

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers.  

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see ba
[...]
details of the Council’s 

revenue performance and year end forecasted outturn position.  Explanations 
of the main year end forecast (under) / over spends was set out within 
paragraph 1.2.3.  Appendix C to the report set out the Council’s capital 

financial position for the first three months 2017-2018.  Finally, a summary of 
the earmarked reserves was attached at Appendix D along with the forecast 

year end position for 2017-2018. 
 

1.6.3 The Committee scrutinised the report in detail and asked a number of 

questions to which Officers duly responded.   
 

1.6.4 There being no decision required, the Committee noted the Quarter 1 
performance and the 2017-2018 year end forecast financial position.  
 

2. Background Papers 
 

2.1.1 Report No: PAS/FH/17/017 to the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee: Balanced Scorecards Quarter 1 Performance Report 2017-2018 
 

2.1.2 Report No: PAS/FH/17/018 and Appendix 1 to the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee: West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly 1 

Monitoring Report – June 2017 
 

2.1.3 Report No: PAS/FH/17/019  to the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee: Work Programme Update 
 

2.1.4 Report No: PAS/FH/17/020 and Appendix A to the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee: Internal Audit Charter  

 
2.1.5 Report No: PAS/FH/17/021 to the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee: Internal Audit Annual Report (2016-2017) and Outline Internal 

Audit Plan (2017-2018) 
 

2.1.6 Report No: PAS/FH/17/022 to the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee: Financial Performance Report (Revenue and Capital) 2017-2018 
(Quarter 1) 

 

 
 

Page 21

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21376/PAS.FH.17.017%20-%20Balanced%20Scorecards%20Quarter%201%20-%202017-2018.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21309/PAS.FH.17.018%20-%20West%20Suffolk%20Strategic%20Risk%20Register%20-%20June%202017.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21315/PAS.FH.17.018%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20West%20Suffolk%20Strategic%20Risk%20Register%20-%20June%202017.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21259/PAS.FH.17.019%20-%20Work%20Programme%20Update%20FHDC.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21054/PAS.FH.17.020%20-%20Internal%20Audit%20Charter.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21055/PAS.FH.17.020%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Internal%20Audit%20Charter.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21056/PAS.FH.17.021%20-%20Internal%20Audit%20Report%202016-17%20and%20Outline%20Plan%202017-18.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21382/PAS.FH.17.022%20-%20Financial%20Performance%20Report%20-%20Quarter%201%20-%202017-2018.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/17/042 

Cabinet  

 
Title of Report: Recommendations of the 

Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee – 27 July 2017:  

Annual Treasury Management 

Report 2016-2017 and 

Investment Activity (1 April – 30 

June 2017) 
Report No: CAB/FH/17/042  

Report to and 

dates: 
Cabinet  12 September 2017 

Council  18 October 2017 

Portfolio holder: Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01799 530325 
Email: Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Louis Busuttil  
Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee 
Tel: 01638 810517 
Email: louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 
Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 

Tel: 01638 719245  
Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 27 July 2017, the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee considered Report No: PAS/FH/17/023, 

which provided information on the Council’s Annual 
Treasury Management Report summarising the 
investments activities for the year 2016-2017; and 

provided a summary of the investment activities for 
the first three months of 2017-2018 financial year. 

 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that, subject to the approval 

of full Council, the Annual Treasury Management 
Report 2016-2017, attached as Attachment 1 to 
Report No: PAS/FH/17/023, be approved. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/17/042 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  See Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 

Alternative option(s):  See Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

  See Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

 See Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 

corporate, service or project objectives) 
Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

See Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 
 

  

Ward(s) affected: 
 

All Wards 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 

published on the website and a link 
included) 

Report No: PAS/FH/17/023 and 
Attachment 1; Appendix 1; Appendix 

2; Appendix 3; Appendix 4; Appendix 
5 
 

Documents attached: None 
 

 
  

Page 24

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21399/PAS.FH.17.023%20-%20Annual%20Treasury%20Report%202016-2017%20and%20Quarter%201%20Performance%202017-2018.pdf
https://democr
[...]
lr Chris Seaton Cllr Stephen 

Edwards 

Cllr Richard 

Kerry 

Cllr Ian Houlder  Cllr Mike Barnard 

Substitute 

Breckland 

Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute East 

Cambridgeshire 

District Council 

Cabinet Members 

Substitute 

Fenland District 

Council Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute 

Forest Heath 

District Council 

Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute 

Suffolk Coastal 

District Council 

Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute St 

Edmundsbury 

Borough 

Council Cabinet 

Members 

Substitute 

Waveney District 

Council Cabinet 

Members 

Cllr Michael 

Wassell 

Cllr Lis Every Cllr John Clark Cllr James 

Waters 

Cllr Geoff 

Holdcroft 

Cllr Sara 

Mildmay-White 

Cllr Sue Allen 

Cllr Ellen 

Jolly 

Cllr Julia Huffer Cllr Will Sutton Cllr David 

Bowman 

Cllr Ray Herring Cllr Robert 

Everitt 

Cllr Letitia Smith 

 

Karen Points 
Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Date:  14 August 2017 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/17/044 

 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Revenues Collection Performance 

and Write-Offs 

Report No: CAB/FH/17/044 
 

Report to and date: Cabinet 12 September 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards  
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Telephone: 07904 389982 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 

Assistant Director (Resources and Performance) 
Telephone: 01638 719245 
Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To consider the current revenue collection performance 
and to consider writing off outstanding debts, as 
detailed in the exempt appendices. 

Recommendation: The write-off of the amounts detailed in the 
exempt Appendices to this report be approved, 

as follows: 
 

1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling 
£3,255.64 

2. Exempt Appendix 2 : Business Rates totalling 

£34,339.67 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so
[...]
been collected. 

Medium Extensive recovery 

procedures are in 
place to ensure that 
all possible 
mechanisms are 
exhausted before a 
debt is written off. 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All wards will be affected 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

None 

Documents attached: 1. Exempt Appendix 1– Council Tax 
totalling £3,255.64 

2. Exempt Appendix 2 – Business 
Rates totalling £34,339.67 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 44



CAB/FH/17/044 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 The Revenues Section collects outstanding debts in accordance with either 

statutory guidelines or Council agreed procedures.   

 
1.2 When all these procedures have been exhausted the outstanding debt is written 

off using the delegated authority of the Head of Resources and Performance for 
debts up to £2,499.99 or by Cabinet for debts over £2,500.00. 

 

1.3 It is best practice to monitor the recovery procedures for outstanding debts 
regularly and, when appropriate, write off irrecoverable debts. 

 
1.4 Provision for irrecoverable debts is included both in the Collection Fund and the 

General Fund and writing off debts that are known to be irrecoverable ensures 

that staff are focussed on achieving good collection levels in respect of the 
recoverable debt. 

 
2. Alternative options 
 

2.1 The Council currently uses the services of the ARP Enforcement Agency to assist 
in the collection of business rates and Council Tax and also has online tracing 

facilities. It is not considered appropriate to pass the debts on to another 
agency.  

 

2.2 It should be noted that in the event that a written-off debt become recoverable, 
the amount is written back on, and enforcement procedures are re-established. 

This might happen, for example, if someone has gone away with no trace, and 
then they are unexpectedly ‘found’ again, through whatever route. 

 
3. Financial implications and collection performance 

 

3.1 Provision is made in the accounts for non recovery but the total amounts to be 
written off are shown in Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 in full detail. 

 
3.2 As at 31 July 2017, the total National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) billed by 

Anglia Revenues Partnership on behalf of Forest Heath District Council (as the 

billing Authority) is £24.7m per annum. The collection rate as at 31 July 2017 
was 37.50% against a profiled target of 35.54%   

 
3.3 As at 31 July 2017, the total Council Tax billed by Anglia Revenues Partnership 

on behalf of Forest Heath District Council (includes the County, Police and 

Parish precept elements) is £29m per annum. The collection rate as at 31 July 
2017 was 37.94% against a profiled target of 38.37%. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 20 July 2017
	6 Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 27 July 2017
	7 Recommendations from the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 27 July 2017 - Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-2017 and Investment Activity 1 April to 30 June 2017
	8 Decisions Plan: September 2017 to May 2018
	9 Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs
	11 Exempt Appendices 1 and 2: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2)
	CAB.FH.17.044 EXEMPT Appendix 2 - NNDR




Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.12.09.2017 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 12 September 2017 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman James Waters 

 
David Bowman 
Andy Drummond 

Stephen Edwards 
Lance Stanbury 

  
By Invitation:  

Louis Busuttil (Chairman of the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee) 

Simon Cole (Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) 

 

344. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robin Millar. 

 

345. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 were unanimously 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

346. Open Forum  
 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 

 

347. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

348. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 20 July 2017 
(Report No: CAB/FH/17/040) 

 
Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 

discussed by the Committee on 20 July 2017 and also drew relevant issues to 
the attention of the Cabinet: 

 
(1) Annual Presentation by the Lead Portfolio Holder for Housing. 
(2) Effective Member Development. 

(3) Use of Directed Surveillance Powers by the Anglian Revenues 
Partnership. 

(4) Work Programme Update. 
 



CAB.FH.12.09.2017 

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/040, being the report of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 

 

349. Report of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 27 July 
2017 (Report No: CAB/FH/17/041) 
 

Councillor Louis Busuttil, Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee, presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following 

items which had been discussed by the Committee on 27 July 2017: 
 
(1) Balanced Scorecards Quarter 1 Performance Report 2017-2018. 

(2) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Monitoring Report – June 
2017. 

(3) Work Programme Update. 
(4) Internal Audit Charter. 
(5) Internal Audit Annual Report (2016-2017) and Outline Internal Audit 

Plan (2017-2018). 
(6) Financial Performance Report (Revenue and Capital) 2017-2018 

(Quarter 1). 
(7) Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-2017 and Investment 

Activity (April – June 2017). 

 
Councillor Busuttil also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, 

including that recommendations emanating from Item (7) above, would be 
the subject of a separate report later on the Cabinet agenda. 
 

It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of Report No: CAB/FH/17/041, being the report of 

the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 
 

350. Recommendations from the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee: 27 July 2017 - Annual Treasury Management Report 
2016-2017 and Investment Activity 1 April to 30 June 2017 (Report 
No: CAB/FH/17/042) 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 

presented this report which explained that the Cabinet was required to 
consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2016-2017 prior to 

seeking its approval by Council. 
 
The report also summarised the investment activities for the year 2016-2017 

and provided a summary of the investment activities for the first three 
months of the 2017-2018 financial year. 

 
It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 
 



CAB.FH.12.09.2017 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: (18 October 2017) 
 

That, subject to the approval of Council, the Annual Treasury 
Management Report 2016-2017, attached as Attachment 1 to Report 

No: PAS/FH/17/023, be approved. 
 

351. Decisions Plan: September 2017 to May 2018 (Report No: 
CAB/FH/17/043) 

 
The Cabinet considered Report No: CAB/FH/17/043, which was the Cabinet 

Decisions Plan covering the period September 2017 to May 2018. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 

352. Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs (Report No: 
CAB/FH/17/044) 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which sought approval for the write-off of uncollectable 

amounts in respect of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 

The Portfolio Holder also referred to paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report 
which set out the collection rates for the National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) and Council Tax as at 31 July 2017. 

 
It was proposed, duly seconded and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the write-offs of the amounts detailed in exempt Appendices 1 
and 2 to Report No: CAB/FH/17/044, be approved as follows: 

 
1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £3,255.64. 
2. Exempt Appendix 2: Business Rates totalling £34,339.67. 

 

353. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

See Minute Number 354. below. 
 

354. Exempt Appendices 1 and 2: Revenues Collection Performance and 
Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2) (Report No: CAB/FH/17/044) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No: 

CAB/FH/17/044.  However, no reference was made to specific detail and, 
therefore, this item was not held in private session. 

 
The Meeting concluded at 6.12 pm 

 
 

 

Signed by: 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 


